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Key Performance Indicators

Key 

Performance 

Indicators

January February March April May June July

2025 

Year to 

Date

2024

Monthly 

Average

Business 

Checks
803 681 729 781 589 470 441 4,494 1,561

Citizen 

Contacts
41 36 35 47 26 25 37 247 316

NOPD 

Assists
19 17 23 0 15 21 38 133 31

Subjects 

Moved
295 198 326 539 407 527 492 2,784 503

Medical (EMS 

Notified 

Rendered 

Aid)

4 4 9 11 8 12 9 57 9



Summary of Month Activities

7/4/2025
On Friday, July 4th, 2025, at approximately 12:10 PM, Deputies Loy Madrigal and Thomas Maag were conducting foot patrol in the 600 block of Royal Street when 
they were flagged down by an employee of Rouses Market located at 701 Royal Street. The employee reported that a Hispanic male, later identified as Armando 
Calderon, had attempted to steal merchandise from the store and was removed from the premises by store security. Upon arrival, deputies observed the subject 
actively engaged in a verbal altercation with Rouses employees outside the business. Deputies gave Mr. Calderon several lawful orders to leave the premises, which 
he refused. Due to his continued disturbance and refusal to comply, deputies detained Mr. Calderon and advised him of his Miranda Rights. Mr. Calderon was 
subsequently issued a Municipal Summons for violation of Municipal Code Section 54-403 – Disturbing the Peace (MCS 17271) and was advised to appear in court 
on Wednesday, July 30th, 2025, at 9:00 AM. Mr. Calderon was released at the scene without further incident.

7/17/2025
On Thursday, July 17th, 2025, at approximately 5:52 PM, Deputy Loy Madrigal, along with Detectives Greg Joerger and Neil Madrigal, were positioned at the corner of 
Conti Street and Royal Street when a radio dispatch was received reporting a large fight at 528 North Rampart Street. The deputies responded to the location 
alongside NOPD units. Upon arrival, several anonymous bystanders informed deputies that the crowd had moved to Congo Square at 701 North Rampart Street. At 
Congo Square, deputies observed a group dispersing. A black male wearing a black tank top and camouflage shorts was seen ducking behind bushes. As deputies 
approached, Detective Joerger observed a bulge at the subject’s front waistband. When asked if he had a weapon, the subject denied it. Detective Joerger 
conducted a pat-down and recovered a black Taurus G2C 9mm handgun, which was tucked inside the subject’s waistband without a holster. The firearm was 
secured. As Deputy Madrigal attempted to place the subject in handcuffs, the subject used his left palm to push Deputy Madrigal’s right arm aside, breaking free and 
fleeing on foot toward Dumaine Street, then turning right onto North Rampart Street. Witnesses—who requested to remain anonymous for safety concerns—
informed deputies that the subject was seen hiding behind a trash can in the 1000 block of Dumaine Street. Deputies relayed the information to dispatch and 
proceeded to search the area. The subject was located behind an A/C unit within a locked, gated property. Deputies issued verbal commands with service weapons 
drawn. Due to the locked gate, Deputy Madrigal climbed over and gave additional verbal commands. The suspect complied and was detained at gunpoint without 
further resistance. The subject was handcuffed, advised of his Miranda Rights, and transported by OPSO for booking.



Summary of Month Activities

7/19/2025
On Saturday, July 19th, 2025, at approximately 11:00 AM, Deputy Loy Madrigal received a phone call from Mr. Matt Pincus regarding an ongoing sound complaint 
involving a street performer known as Yacob Ben Yisrael, also known as “Prince.” According to Mr. Pincus, the complaint originated from Ms. Beth Hamning, an 
employee at Gallery Rinard, located on the 600 block of Royal Street. Ms. Hamning alleged that Prince was performing at the corner of Toulouse and Royal Streets 
with music playing at an excessively loud volume. Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick responded to the scene and observed Mr. Yisrael singing and playing a guitar that 
was connected to an amplified speaker. Deputies then proceeded to Gallery Rinard and made contact with Ms. Hamning, who confirmed that the loud music was 
disruptive to her place of work. It should be noted that Deputy Madrigal is familiar with prior complaints made by the same party regarding Mr. Yisrael’s 
performances, which have spanned nearly two years. In the interest of fairness, Deputy Madrigal canvassed the immediate area and spoke with employees from 
other nearby businesses. Two employees stated that the music was somewhat noticeable but not particularly bothersome. The remaining businesses reported no 
complaints or disturbances caused by Mr. Yisrael’s music. After gathering statements, Deputy Madrigal made contact with Mr. Yisrael and advised him that he would 
be summoned to appear in court for a municipal citation related to disturbing the peace, based on the complaint received from Ms. Hamning. Mr. Yisrael was 
informed of his scheduled court appearance on Monday, August 4th, 2025, at 9:00 AM, in Municipal Traffic Court, Section 100.

Municipal Arrests- 3
Summons- 2
State Arrests- 3 
Traffic Violations- 2
Parking Violations- 176
Vehicles Towed- 2



EUQP Key Performance Indicators

Key Performance 

Indicators
January February March April May June July

2025

Year to 

Date

2024

Monthly 

Average

New Complaints 128 62 117 146 89 74 83 699 157

NOPD Assists 112 44 62 97 46 59 16 436 139

Medical 14 5 8 12 9 8 7 63 7

Traffic Violations 18 20 63 77 25 42 30 275 23

Municipal Arrests 2 1 3 2 2 1 1 12 3

State Arrests 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 11 2

Business Checks 45 17 17 35 21 31 39 205 19



Summary of Month Activities

7/9/2025
On Tuesday, July 9th, 2025, at approximately 9:00 PM, Detectives A. Wiltz and C. Berthelot, assigned to the Orleans Parish Sheriff’s Office, responded
to the New Orleans Police Department’s 8th District station, located at 334 Royal Street, in reference to a subject identified as Malik Jefferson, who 
arrived on site and voluntarily surrendered himself with his attorney on an outstanding Orleans Parish court-issued capias warrant for a 14:95.1 illegal 
concealment of a weapon. Detectives made contact with Mr. Jefferson inside the station lobby, confirmed his identity through state-issued 
identification, and verified the active warrant through NOPD dispatch and OPSO records. Jefferson was taken into custody without incident and 
transported to the Orleans Parish Justice Center for processing.

7/27/2025
On July 27th, 2025, at approximately 12:00 PM, while assigned to the Upper Quarter Patrol Expansion, Detective Berthelot of the Orleans Parish 
Sheriff’s Office observed a black Dodge Challenger engaging in a reckless driving maneuver in the 100 block of Royal Street. The vehicle, operated by 
a black male subject, later identified as Kevin Winston, was observed executing a burnout in the block. As the officers approached, the distinct aroma 
of burning rubber and smoke was present. The driver was immediately detained, removed from the vehicle and placed in physical restraints without 
incident. Detective Berthelot then escorted the subject on foot to the NOPD Eighth District station for processing. The driver was charged with 
reckless operation of a vehicle and other traffic violations. He was then transported to lock up by NOPD Officer L. Atkin.



Bourbon Promenade 
Key Performance Indicators

Key Performance 

Indicators
January February March April May June July

2025 

Year to 

Date

Calls for Service 44 14 24 49 24 21 28 204

Individuals Moved 72 47 113 139 85 73 113 642

Summons 2 1 4 0 0 1 2 10

Traffic Violations 3 0 0 6 0 0 0 9

Municipal Arrests 1 2 3 1 0 2 3 12

State Arrests 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 6

Medical 3 5 7 9 4 7 6 41



Summary of Month Activities

7/18/2025
On July 18th, 2025, at approximately 11:50 PM, Detectives with OPSO heard a transmission over the radio about an officer hit by a Blue 
Camaro, which fled the scene. Detectives Neil Madrigal, Connor Berthelot, and Tyrone Jones followed NOPD units towards the Canal 
Place Garage. Detectives learned via radio that the Blue Camaro was traveling up the ramp of the Canal Place Garage to the top floor, at 
which time, OPSO deputies blocked the ground level exit with their vehicle. Responding deputies then initiated a floor-by-floor search on 
foot of the parking structure. As detectives approached the 9th floor, two NOPD officers were observed confronting and then 
apprehending the suspect. Detective Madrigal immediately assisted in the pat down of the suspect until additional backup arrived.
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